

Dalpat Singh Jain Vs. Daulat Singh Jain

30.09.2022

Present: Sh. Amit Mehra, Ld. Counsel for the DH along with DH.
Ms. Sonal Singh, Ld. Counsel for the JD.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the JD that though they were required to raise the construction of the stair-case in terms of the judgment/decreed dated 28.03.2002 however the JD has only taken the possession of the ground floor in terms of the decree in the year 2019.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the JD submits that since he has already filed an application seeking permission from the North MCD, City Zone to construct stair-case in as much as the JD apprehends that if the construction of the stair-case is raised then they may have to face the consequences from the North MCD and till date they have not got the permission from the North MCD.

It is seen from the record the copy of the application seeking permission from the North MCD has been received in the office of Executive Engineer, Building, City Zone, North MCD, Kashmere Gate on 07.04.2022.

In view of the same, issue Court Notice to the Executive Engineer, Building, City Zone, Kashmere Gate to appear on the NDOH and to apprise the Court about the status of application and whether any further permission is required to raise construction of the stair case.

List for appearance of the Executive Engineer as well as for further proceedings on **28.11.2022**.

(Ajay Gulati - II)

ADJ- 01 (Central),

THC, Delhi, 30.09.2022