

SC 573-2025
STATE Vs. VIKAS KUMAR AND ORS.
FIR NO. 133/2025
PS Civil Lines

10.11.2025

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
All three accused persons produced from JC.
Sh. Raghav Chawla, Ld. counsel for accused Vikas
Kumar and Manjay Kumar.
IO ASI Yashpal in person.

Report regarding FSL result and further
investigation qua accused Manoj Pradhan is filed by the IO.

As per report, FSL result qua recovered substance
and mobile phones of accused persons is still pending and priority
letter has already been sent.

Put up for appearance of IO alongwith report
regarding further investigation on **05.01.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/10.11.2025